Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Neither this announcement nor any copy thereof may be released into or distributed directly or indirectly in the United States or any other jurisdiction where such release or distribution might be unlawful.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities.

This announcement does not constitute or form a part of any offer or solicitation to purchase or subscribe for securities in the United States. The securities mentioned herein have not been, and will not be, registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "U.S. Securities Act") or any other state securities law in the United States, and may not be offered or sold within the United States unless registered under the U.S. Securities Act or pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, registration under the U.S. Securities Act. The Company has no intention to register under the U.S. Securities Act any of the securities referred to herein or to conduct a public offering of securities in the United States.



開拓藥業有限公司* KINTOR PHARMACEUTICAL LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock code: 9939)

INSIDE INFORMATION PROPOSED TOP-UP PLACING AND SHARE PLACEMENT ARRANGEMENTS

This announcement is made by Kintor Pharmaceutical Limited (the "**Company**") pursuant to the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571, Laws of Hong Kong) and Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**").

The Company wishes to inform its shareholders and potential investors that it is considering to conduct through placing agent(s) a proposed top-up placing and share placement arrangement of ordinary shares of US\$0.0001 each in the share capital of the Company ("**Shares**"). It is contemplated that the number of existing Shares to be placed by the potential vendor would exceed the number of new Shares to be issued by the Company to such potential vendor. The placing price and the subscription price will be the same and will be HK\$12.94. A further announcement will be made by the Company as and when transactions are materialised.

Investors and shareholders of the Company should note that as at the time of this announcement, the terms of the proposed top-up placing and share placement arrangement have not been agreed in full and caution should be taken if they deal in the securities of the Company.

By order of the Board **KINTOR PHARMACEUTICAL LIMITED Dr. Youzhi Tong** Chairman of the Board, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 9 December, 2022

As of the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Dr. Youzhi Tong and Ms. Yan Lu; the non-executive Directors are Mr. Weipeng Gao, Ms. Geqi Wei and Mr. Chengwei Liu; and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Michael Min Xu, Mr. Wallace Wai Yim Yeung and Prof. Liang Tong.

* For identification purpose only